
 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 3.00 PM ON MONDAY 

 14 SEPTEMBER 2020 
TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS PANEL HELD ON 19 JUNE 2020 

 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

5.  CHAIR'S UPDATE 

 

6.  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PROGRAMMES 

 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

7.  LABOUR MARKET ANALYSIS 

 (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

8.  ECONOMIC RECOVERY AND FUTURE EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS POLICY 

 (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

9.  AEB 

 (Pages 21 - 62) 
 

10.  CLIMATE 

 (Pages 63 - 80) 
 



 

 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 19 JUNE 2020 AT TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2

ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Rashik Parmar MBE (Chair) IBM 
Simon Barratt Barog Games Lab 
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp 
Mark Cowgill Exa Networks 
Orlagh Hunt Yorkshire Building Society 
Richard Mason Burberry 
Liz Needleman BT 
Claire Paxman Paxman Coolers 
Glynn Robinson BJSS 
Amanda Stainton Portakabin 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson City of York Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Imran Khan Bradford Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Councillor Patrick Mulligan North Yorkshire County Council 
Councillor Jonathan Pryor Leeds City Council 
Councillor Adam Wilkinson Calderdale Council 
Sam Alexander (Advisory 
Representative) 

Your Consortium Ltd 

Nav Chohan (Advisory Representative) Leeds City Region Skills Network 
Mike Curtis (Advisory Representative) NHS Yorkshire & Humber 
Alex Miles (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire Learning Providers 
Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Universities 

Colin Booth (Advisory Representative) Leeds City College 
 
In attendance: 
 
  
Diana Towler Department of Work and Pensions 
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lindsey Daniels West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sonya Midgley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

1

Agenda Item 4



Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
28. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence received from Professor Margaret House. 
 
 

29. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no items of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

30. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 
 

31. Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 4 
March 2020 
 
Cllr Adam Wilkinson attended the meeting on 4 March and subject to his 
attendance at the meeting being noted in the minutes 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 be agreed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

32. Chair's update 
 
The Chair welcomed new members to the Panel 
 
Mark Cowgill, Exa Networks 
Orlagh Hunt, Yorkshire Building Society 
Richard Mason, Burberry, 
Liz Needham, BT 
Clare Paxman, Paxman Coolers.  
 
Mark, Orlagh, Richard, Liz and Claire introduced themselves and said they 
were pleased to be joining the Panel. 
 
The Chair invited Ian Smyth to give a brief update on Devolution and the 
Economic Recovery Board (ERB).  
 
 

33. Covid 19 - Immediate Response 
 
The Panel considered a report and verbal update on activity underway to 
support businesses and individuals in the short term and to seek approval 
from the Panel for the continued delivery and development of products and 
services in response to the COVID-19 crisis and for input to wider recovery 
work. 

2



 
The full implications of COVID-19 on the region and its economy are still to be 
understood.  However, it is already clear that it will have a significant long-term 
impact,  At a city region level, work is taking place both to support the  
 
immediate response and to begin to develop what might be required in 
recovery. 
 
Resolved:  
 
(i) That the contents of the report and verbal update be noted. 
 
(ii) That the comments of the Panel on the approach and long term 

planning for recovery be noted. 
 

 
34. Economic Reporting 

 
The Panel considered a report to provide an update on the latest business 
intelligence and on the latest activity and intelligence around understanding 
the impact of Covid-19 and an overview of the most recent performance of the 
economy and was asked note the latest intelligence around the economic 
impacts of Covid-19 and consider how this relates to their work and future 
work plans. 
 
Since the outbreak of Covid-19 and the resulting lockdown, measures have 
been put in place to monitor the impact of the virus on the local economy,  
This has included the production of a weekly monitoring report, drawing 
together intelligence from the Growth Services, interactions with businesses 
along with intelligence from other data tools available to the LEP / Combined 
Authority and published data.  This report presents the latest assessment of 
that intelligence. 
 
The Panel discussed the report and provided their feedback highlighting 
concerns for the Further Education sector and the potential scale of future 
unemployment. 
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the discussion and feedback from the Panel on how this relates to 

work and future work plans be noted. 
 
 

 
35. Employment and Skills Programmes 

 
The Panel considered a report to update on activity underway to support 
businesses and individuals in the short term and a verbal overview  
The full implications of COVID-19 on the region and its economy are still to be 
understood.  However, it is already clear that it will have a significant long-term 

3



impact.  At a city region level, work is taking place both to support the 
immediate response and to begin to develop what might be required in 
recovery. 
 
The Panel was asked to note and comment on the approach and discussed 
the following key points. 
 

 key priorities for employment and skills in the next 1,3 and 5 years.  

 Appraisal of priorities 

 Any priorities / key messages missing 
 
The Panel discussed at length the approach being taken and was thanked for 
the input and feedback provided which was appreciated and welcomed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the comments of the Panel on the approach, particularly on 

longer-term planning for recovery be noted. 
 

 
36. Devolution of the Adult Education Budget 

 
The Panel considered a report to provide an update of the plans for the 
Combined Authority to receive devolved powers and manage the devolved 
Adult Education Budget (AEB) from 2021 and a verbal update on AEB and the 
draft strategy which is currently in consultation and was asked to note the 
contents of the report. 
 
At the last meeting of the Panel on 4 March 2020, members received a paper 
setting out the proposal and function of AEB. The Department of Education 
(DfE) funds AEB and it is currently administered by the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency (ESFA) in non-devolved areas. 
 
The Panel discussed the contents of the report and said that the verbal update 
was an excellent summary of progress to date and that it was was handled 
with professionalism and dedication. 
 
Resolved:   That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

37. Employment and Skills Plan 
 
The Panel considered a report on the workplan to refresh the Employment and 
Skills Plan and a presentation was given on the key elements of the refreshed 
plan.  The Panel was asked to comment in order to inform the development of 
the plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the content of the report be noted. 

4



 
(ii) That following discussion the feedback and comments from the Panel 

to inform the development of the plan be noted. 
 
 

 
38. Any Other Business 

 
Michelle Burton informed the Panel that Professor Margaret House was 
retiring and would be standing down. 
 
Diana Towler, Department of Work and Pensions was also retiring. 
 
The Panel thanked Margaret and Diana for their commitment to the 
Employment and Skills Panel and gave best wishes for the future. 
 
Diana who was present at the meeting said she had enjoyed working with the 
Panel members and officers. 
 
 

39. Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next Employment and Skills Panel Meeting is 14 September 
2020. 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Panel 

Date:   14 September 2020 

Subject:   Employment and Skills Programmes 

Director: Brian Archer, Director of Economic Services  

Author: Catherine Lunn, Interim Head of Employment and Skills  

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on the progress of delivery of 

LEP-led employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region and 
how they have been adapted to support COVID-19. 

 
2 Information 

 
Apprenticeships and Employment 

 
 Leeds City Region Employment Hub  
 
2.1 COVID-19 has had a major impact on delivery and performance of the 

Employment Hub programme in the last quarter. Despite an increase in 
enquiries from people anticipating redundancy or leaving education, the main 
target group for programme, those furthest from the labour market pre COVID-
19, are requiring a lot of hand holding and support and are not ready to move 
onto their next steps of further learning or employment. Engagement with 
businesses on recruitment has also been impacted. A reconciliation of 
achievements has been undertaken which reflects that achievements at the 
end of quarter two (June 2020) in year two of delivery include: 

 Engaged 2820 15-24-year-old participants against a profile of 3054 
(92%).  Of these: 

 850 participants, against a profile of 367 (232%), were recorded as 
being from ethnic monitories 

 627 participants declared they had disabilities against a target of 281 
(223%) 

 887 participants are recorded as having no basic skills qualifications 
against a target of 654 (136%) 

7

Agenda Item 6



 Of the participants starting the programme 433 have been supported 
with finding education/ training, employment or self-employment against 
a target of 1085 (40%)  

 1807 businesses engaged against a target of 2450 (74%). 
 

As part of the Combined Authority response to COVID-19 we repurposed the 
Employment Hub to provide a ‘one stop shop’ for job seekers of any age and 
employers recruiting or making redundancies. At the time of writing we had 
supported 331 individuals and 33 businesses. We expect these figures to 
increase in the next two quarters as we anticipate the easing of furlough and 
projected increase in redundancies, the summer school/college leavers and 
the introduction of various programmes, schemes and incentives announced  
by the Chancellor in July. We are not yet able to assess the impact these will 
have on the workload and achievements of the Employment Hub programme. 
 
Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Service  

 
2.2 During the last quarter we have seen an increase in interest in the 

Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Service from both pledging organisations and 
training providers/businesses seeking transfers. We are currently in 
negotiations with ten organisations seeking to pledge funds, which if agreed 
will move us towards our £3m target. Once we have pledges we will launch a 
marketing campaign to showcase those pledging companies supporting 
apprenticeships, and in the current climate the impact the levy transfer c
[...]
s 
 
7.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
8.1 The Panel is asked to note and comment on the progress of delivery of 

employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region. 
 
9. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
10. Appendices 
 

None.  
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Employment and Skills Panel 

Date:   14 September 2020 

Subject:   Annual Labour Market Report 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author: Peter Glover 

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 

1.1 To update the Panel on the LEP’s labour market intelligence programme for 
2020/21. A presentation of interim key messages from the analysis will be 
given at the meeting to inform discussion. 

 
2. Information 
 

2.1 The purpose of the labour market intelligence work is to provide robust 
analysis of the City Region’s labour market and skills needs to influence 
planning and action. As well as being used to support strategy and policy 
development by the LEP and Combined Authority, the analysis is used to 
shape the focus of local learning delivery with reference to evidence of labour 
market demand and to inform careers choice by individuals by providing clear 
and robust information on labour market opportunities. 

 
2.2 The work is produced to an established annual cycle which centres on the 

publication of a labour market report in the autumn, usually in October, 
accompanied by a series of workshops to communicate key messages. 

 
2.3 The main geographic focus of the report will be West Yorkshire, to reflect the 

coverage of the new Mayoral Combined Authority area, but key messages will 
continue to be set in the context of the functional economic area of Leeds City 
Region. The Research and Intelligence Team of the Combined Authority will 
also be supporting York and North Yorkshire LEP in the production of their 
labour market analysis. 

 
2.4 A key focus of the report will be the impact of COVID-19 on the local labour 

market and the employment and skills challenges and opportunities presented 
by the economic recovery. Consequently, it is recommended that the annual 
labour market report be published at the end of November 2020, as: 

 The prospects for the labour market are currently highly uncertain with the 
economy in a state of flux. In particular, the unwinding of the furlough 

13

Agenda Item 7



scheme (ending in October) will have important implications for labour 
demand and skills needs, which need to be reflected in the report.   

 There is a time lag in the publication of official and other statistics and 
earlier publication would mean to report is more reliant on data relating to 
the pre-crisis period, limiting the value in assessing employment and skills 
needs in the context of recovery from the crisis. 

 
2.5 The dates of the dissemination workshops (likely to be delivered as webinars) 

will be confirmed in due course but are expected to be in early December. 
 
2.6 Prior to the publication of the annual labour market report, timely intelligence 

on the labour market is being shared via the LEP’s weekly economic 
dashboard and fortnightly economic monitoring report. Headline messages 
from this intelligence will be presented at the meeting. 

 
3. Clean Growth Implications  
 
3.1 There are no clean growth implications directly arising from this report. 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. Staffing Implications 
 
6.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. External Consultees 
 
7.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
8.1 To note the arrangements for the annual labour market analysis and support 

the recommendation for publication to be at the end of November 2020. 
 
8.2 To consider and discuss the key messages from the presentation of interim 

findings to be given at the meeting. 
 
9. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
10. Appendices 
 

None. 

14



 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Panel 

Date:   14 September 2020 

Subject:   
Economic Recovery and Future Employment and Skills Policy 
Update   

Director(s): Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Sonya Midgley, Policy Manager (Skills) 

 

 
1 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Panel on policy items relating to 

employment and skills in Leeds City Region 
 

1.2 The Panel is asked to note the MoU and arrangements of the SAP function of 
the Panel 

 
2 Information 
 

Economic Recovery Plan 
 
2.1 The longer-term planning for economic recovery for West Yorkshire is being 

overseen by a West Yorkshire Economic Recovery Board1, which is a working 
group of the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and brings together the five 
West Yorkshire Leaders and LEP Chair with partners from the private sector, 
trade unions, public bodies and the third sector, to develop robust plans for the 
region’s economic recovery and to help build an inclusive and sustainable 
economy for the future.  

2.2 Following input to the draft economic recovery plan from a wide range of 
stakeholders, including the Employment and Skills Panel, a draft plan was 
endorsed by the Combined Authority on 27 July 2020, and a further version 
will be discussed at meetings of the LEP Board and Combined Authority on 3 
and 4 September. A plan on a page is below and links to the draft plan and 
other supporting documents can be found at Section 9 (Appendices). 

 

                                                           
1 Further details on the full membership and terms of reference of the recovery board can be found at: 
https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/erb 

15

Agenda Item 8

https://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/erb


 

 
2.3 The plan 
[...]
uk/media/4418/recovery-proposition-lives-transformed-by-digital-tech-20200826.pdf
http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/4418/recovery-proposition-lives-transformed-by-digital-tech-20200826.pdf
http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/4417/recovery-proposition-towards-net-zero-20200826.pdf
http://www.westyorks-ca.gov.uk/media/4417/recovery-proposition-towards-net-zero-20200826.pdf


 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Panel 

Date:   14 September 2020 

Subject:   Adult Education Budget  

Director: Brian Archer, Director of Economic Services  

Author: Lindsey Daniels, AEB Manager   

 

1. Purpose of this report 
 
          To update the Panel on plans for the Combined Authority to receive devolved 

powers and manage the devolved Adult Education Budget (AEB) from 2021.  
 
2 Information 
 
2.1 At previous Panel meetings, members received a paper setting out the 

purpose and function of AEB, and the ‘Readiness Conditions’ that the 
Department for Education (DfE) require the Combined Authority to meet in 
order for the funds to be devolved. 

 
2.2 The Combined Authority applied for Implementation Funding to support its 

preparation for AEB devolution and this has now been approved in full. The 
DfE has issued a Memorandum of Understanding for the £464,000 funding the 
DfE will provide, which is to be matched by the Combined Authority.   

 
2.3 The Combined Authority has conducted a ‘Readiness Assessment’, which was 

submitted to the DfE in May 2020. The DfE agreed with the assessment and 
forward plans and is proceeding with devolution of funds and powers. The next 
formal stage is the laying of orders as part of the wider devolution deal. 
Following this, a Memorandum of Understanding will be put in place between 
the Combined Authority, the DfE and the Education and Skills Funding 
Agency. This will set out terms for collaboration and information sharing.   

 
2.4  Workstreams in Legal and Governance, ICT and Data, Finance, Procurement 

and Policy are now we
[...]
he two key customer bases. 

Providers must be responsive to learner and employer needs in developing and evolving 

their training programmes, ensuring that the skills provided meet needs now and into the 

future.  

Learners

Providers 
Employers 

59



West Yorkshire Combined Authority – Adult Education Budget Strategy 2020 
 

 

 

 

Consultation  

This AEB Strategy has been developed with strategic input from the Leeds City Region 

Enterprise Partnership’s Employment and Skills Panel, which includes representatives from 

Employers, Training Providers and Local Authorities. We would like to thank the MCAs who have 

shared their learning, experience and good practice with us, which has helped to shape our 

approach. 

A public consultation was held on the draft AEB Strategy throughout May - July 2021, which 

involved an online survey, supported by webinars, virtual focus groups and 1:1 interviews with 

learners and employers. Focus group discussions were held with strategic stakeholders and 

training providers.  

An independent consultant was engaged to carry out some of this engagement, and to prepare 

an analysis of all consultation returns.  

The findings of the consultation informed the review and amendments of this AEB Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

60



 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Find out more 

 

westyorks-ca.gov.uk 

 

West Yorkshire Combined Authority 

40-50 Wellington House, 

Wellington Street, 

Leeds, 

LS1 2DE 

 

 

All information correct at time of writing (August 20)
 

61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Panel  

Date:   14 September 2020 

Subject:   Emission Reduction Pathways 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy and Communications 

Author(s): Jacqui Warren 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 

1.1. To start a conversation with the Panel on its roles in tackling the Climate 
Emergency.  

1.2. The panel is asked to consider the actions in the refreshed Employment and 
Ski
[...]
s but there is 
a clear need for a Net Zero Carbon Skills Partnership (see para 2.13) to fully 
understand the opportunities and current skills gaps. The Energy Strategy 
estimated that over 100,000 jobs could be created through taking early action 
to decarbonise the City Region. However, more work is needed to understand 
the potential. The LGA also estimated that 42,000 jobs (over 70,000 by 2050) 
could be delivered in low carbon sectors in West Yorkshire by 2030. The 
report also highlights gaps in skills in areas such as solar and a range of 
technician roles. Most recently two billion pounds has been announced to 
support energy efficiency improvements in homes over the next two year, 
however, the supply chains and skills needed to deliver this funding are not in 
place. Therefore, decarbonising our economy present a huge opportunity for 
this Panel to consider exploring in detail, especially in its current and future 
Employment and Skills Plan and other planned work.  

2.15 The panel is specifically asked to consider the actions that need to be 
undertaken in the refresh Employment and Skills plan so it can support the 
LEPs plans to tackle the Climate Emergency. The Panel are also asked to 
identify any net zero carbon skills related opportunities (see Appendix 1) that 
are important to them and to identify any known current gaps, especially in 
training provisions.   

2.16  The Future-Ready Skills Commission has highlighted the importance of 
retraining and maintaining a blend of transferable skills that will be needed in 
the future, including as we move towards a net-zero economy. It has also 
highlighted concerns around individual and employer investment and 
confidence in retraining where line of sight to a job is not obvious.  

 
2.17 The LEP’s commitment to inclusive growth is particularly important as the 

economy recovers from COVID-19 and transitions to net-zero carbon, as 
changes in demand for skills, new opportunities and availability of j
[...]
offer our region. This work needs to be fully reviewed and 
should feed into the Net Zero Carbon Skills Partnership work above (subject to 
securing the funding). 

2.21 Therefore, there is a range of opportunities for the Panel to consider exploring 
in conjunction with other LEP Panels. This is not an exhaustive list. The Panel 
is also asked to raise any other areas it is interested in exploring.   

3. Clean Growth Implications 

3.1. The work described in this report is central to ensuring that the City Region 
understands how it can decarbonise key sectors by 2038 and make significant 
progress by 2030. Results of the study will be fed into a refreshed Tackling the 
Climate Emergency Action Plan for the City Region, to the Combined 
Authority’s connectivity strategy work to develop a pipeline of future transport 
interventions and the COVID-19 recovery plan. 

4. Financial Implications 

4.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report 

5. Legal Implications 

5.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 

6. Staffing Implications 

6.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 

7. External Consultees 

7.1. The Leeds City Region LEP and Green Economy Panel. 

68



8. Recommendations 

8.1. That the Panel notes the importance of Emissions Pathways study in 
determining how the City Region can meet its net zero carbon ambitions. 

8.2. That the Panel endorses playing a role in tackling the climate emergency. 

8.3. The Panel identifies areas that it would like to explore in the next six months, 
including the refresh of the Employment and Skills plan. 

8.4. The Panel are also asked to identify any net zero carbon skills related 
opportunities (see Appendix 1) that are important to them and to identify any 
known current gaps, especially in training provisions.   

8.5. The Panel to nominate a Tackling the Climate Emergency Champion to 
support this work. 

9. Background Docume
[...]
t programmes 

• 150+ public estate energy efficiency retrofit programme. 

 
£50m 

Develop an initial pipeline of low carbon /  climate investments and create 
an implementation plan (investment proposition within 2yrs); and including  
 
Deliver the Great West Yorkshire Bog – Pre-feasibility support (Moors for 
the Future Partnership (MFFP)) 
 
Support the development of the White Rose Forest Delivery Pathway 

£200k 
 
 

£400k 
 
 

£80k 

Establish the Towards Net Zero Carbon Skills (STEM) Partnership See below 

Stage 2 (Recovery / Reimaging) – Year 2 onwards 

Deliver an initial pipeline of low carbon/ climate investments and create an 
implementation plan/ investment proposition (2yrs) 

n/a 

Fund 27 flood alleviation schemes and a NFM programme from 2021 
(6years); and  
 
6 Yorkshire Water Programmes  
 

£126.1m 
 
 

£5m 

Develop a skills programme to support the initial pipeline and wider 
Tackling the Climate Emergency plan, including developing a Just 
Transition approach and to establish a partnership and pilot (2 yrs) 

£10m 

Deliver a green, net zero carbon business support package of measures 
(3 years) including: 

• £750k Green business top up funding to widen the support offered 
through Re-Biz to over 150 businesses in 3 years 

• £255k for 1 x ft officer for 3 years to support energy and carbon 
intensive businesses + supply chain development 

• £300k Covid-19 gap funding support  
 

£1.3m 

TOTAL (excluding flooding & energy efficiency capital schemes) £193.1m 

 
 

80


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 19 June 2020
	6 Employment and Skills Programmes
	7 Labour Market Analysis
	8 Economic Recovery and Future Employment and Skills Policy
	9 AEB
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 Adult Education Budget Strategy

	10 Climate
	Item 10 Appendix 1 Emission Reduction Pathways
	Item 10 - Appendix 2 Recovery Proposition Towards Net Zero




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PANEL 

HELD ON MONDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2020 AS A REMOTE MEETING 
 
Present: 
 
Rashik Parmar MBE (Chair) IBM 
Martin Booth Witt UK Gp 
Mark Cowgill Exa Networks 
Richard Mason Burberry 
Liz Needleman BT 
Councillor Darren Byford Wakefield Council 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson City of York Council 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Council 
Councillor Patrick Mulligan North Yorkshire County Council 
Sam Alexander (Advisory 
Representative) 

Your Consortium Ltd 

Nav Chohan (Advisory Representative) Leeds City Region Skills Network 
Professor Margaret House (Advisory 
Representative) 

Leeds Trinity University 

Alex Miles (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire Learning Providers 
Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative) 

Yorkshire Universities 

 
In attendance: 
  
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Catherine Lunn West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sonya Midgley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Mark Temple West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Smyth West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sophie Collins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
40. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Imran Khan, Councillor 
Peter McBride, Councillor Jonathan Pryor, Councillor Adam Williamson, Simon 
Barratt, Colin Booth, David Cooper, Orlagh Hunt, Claire Paxman, Glynn 
Robinson, Amanda Stainton, Merran McRae.  
 

41. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 



There were no items of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

42. Exempt Information - Exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items on the agenda requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
 

43. Minutes of the meeting of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 19 
June 2020 
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2020 be agreed 
and signed by the Chair 
 

44. Chair's update 
 
The final Skills Commission meeting has now been held and the Chair invited 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe to give an update to the Panel.  
 
The Chair also said that the Strategic Economic Framework and Economic 
Recovery Plans were endorsed at the meeting of the LEP Board held on 3 
September 2020. 
 

45. Employment and Skills Programmes 
 
The Panel considered a report to update on the progress of delivery of LEP-
led employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City region and how they 
have been adapted to support COVID-19. 
 
COVID-19 has had a major impact on delivery and performance of the original 
programme target group of the Employment Hub programme in the last 
quarter.  However, the Hubs have seen an increase in enquiries from people 
anticipating redundancy and leaving education. The main target group for the 
programme, those further away from the labour market pre COVID-19 are 
requiring a lot of hand holding and support and are not ready to move onto 
their next steps of further learning or employment.   
 
The Panel was asked to note and comment on the progress of delivery of 
employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(i) That the feedback and comments from the Panel be noted. 
 

46. Labour Market Analysis 
 
The Panel considered a report on the LEP’s labour market intelligence 
programme for 2020/21. The purpose of the labour market intelligence work is 
to provide robust analysis of the City Region’s labour market and skills needs 
to influence planning and action.  The publishing of the report will be delayed 
to November this year to enable the report to reflect on the impact of COVID-



19.  As usual dissemination workshops will be held for stakeholders, but these 
will, this year, be in December. 
 
A verbal presentation of interim key messages from the analysis was provided 
to the Panel at the meeting to inform discussion. 
 
Members discussed the report and thanked officers and said the presentation 
had been excellent and informative. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report and verbal presentation be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Panel note the arrangements for the annual labour market 

analysis and the recommendation for publication to be at the end of 
November 2020 be supported. 

 
(iii) That the consideration and discussion of key messages from the 

presentation given to the Panel at the meeting be noted. 
 

47. Economic Recovery and Future Employment and Skills Policy 
 
The Panel considered a report to update on policy items relating to 
employment and skills in Leeds City Region and was asked to note the 
Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) and arrangements of the Skills 
Advisory Panel (SAP) function of the Panel. 
 
The Panel welcomed Mark Temple who gave an introduction to the work of 
the Digital Skills Partnership and answered questions from the Panel.  
 
Resolved:   
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) and arrangements of 

the Skills Advisory Panel (SAP) be noted. 
 

48. AEB 
 
The Panel considered a report to update on plans for the Combined Authority 
to receive devolved powers to manage the devolved Adult Education Budget 
(AEB) from 2021 and was asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

49. Climate 
 
The Panel considered a report to update on Green Skills / Carbon Pathway 
work which was provided to start a conversation on its roles in tackling the 
Climate Emergency. The Panel was asked to consider the actions in the 
refreshed Employment and Skills plan that can address the Climate 



Emergency and to: 
 

 Note the importance of Emissions Pathways study in determining how 
the City Region can meet its net zero carbon ambitions. 

 Identify areas that it would like to explore in the next six months, 
including the refresh of the Employment and Skills Plan. 

 Identify any net zero carbon skills related to opportunities that are 
important to them and to identify any known current gaps, especially in 
training provisions. 

 To nominate a Tackling the Climate Emergency Champion to support 
this work. 

 
The Panel discussed the contents of the report and said it had been very 
informative and the Employment and Skills Panel had a large part to play and 
would discuss further what needs to be done to take this forward.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That members form a small group to build a response to how the 

Employment and Skills Panel can be involved in tackling the climate 
emergency and bring back to the next meeting on 25 November 2020. 

 


